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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
June 14,2016 6:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

AGENDA

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance

a. Approval of Agenda
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the agenda of June 14, 2016.

. Presentations:

e Reading Recovery Presentation
e Triple ‘C’ Awards
e Organizational Study

. Public Access to the Board:

This time is provided for residents of the District to address the Board of Education.

. Reports and Correspondence:

a. Principal/Director Reports: (Note to BOE: Please email questions to the Superintendent)
e Principals
e Directors
e Superintendent

b. Student Update

c. Good News

d. Other

Consent Agenda:

a) Board of Education Meeting Minutes
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the Meeting Minutes of May 24, 2016.

b) Recommendations from CSE and CPSE
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the recommendations for the Committee on Special Education
dated April 20 and 25, and May 3, 4, 10, 12, 18, 19, 23, 25 and 31, 2016; and instructs the
Superintendent to implement the recommendations on behalf of the following individuals identified by
student number:

12955 12795 12109 11815 13579 13304 12849 13412 12638 12963 13708 13270
13558 11283 11860 11212 12638 13124 11818 13637 13539 11772 11722 12414
13546 11026 13052 13495 11568 13577 10899 10600 10762 09856 12673 10495
11523 11158 11010

IEP Amendments: 12561 13050 13348

c) Substitute Teachers and Substitute Service Personnel
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and





pursuant to Education Law, approves the individuals named on the substitute lists, which are on file with
the District Clerk.

d) Treasurer Reports
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law approves the Treasurer Reports as of April 2016.

e) Provisional Employment of Staff
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, authorizes the Superintendent to provisionally employ staff necessary for
Special Education Summer School, Elementary Summer School, 215t Discovery/Summer Escape Program,
for 2016-17until their official Board of Education appointment.

f) Reasonable Assurance Letters
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, authorizes the School Business Administrator to transmit reasonable
assurance letters in compliance with Federal Unemployment Act enacted under Public Law 94-566, to
all eligible and active employees for the 2016-2017 school year, commencing on July 1, 2016 and ending
June 30, 2017.

g) Final Reserve Fund Plan
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the Funding and Use of Reserves Policy to be updated annually.

h) Long-Term Financial Plan
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the Long-Term Financial Plan as presented to the Board of
Education by Dr. Rick Timbs on April 12, 2016.

i) Personnel Items:
1. Letter of Intent to Retire — Tina Reed
North Rose-Wolcott School Psychologist, Tina Reed has submitted a letter of resignation for the
purpose of retirement. Tina has been serving the District for 30+ years.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law accepts with thanks for years of service, the letter of resignation for the
purpose of retirement from Tina Reed effective June 30, 2016.

2. Correction - Letter of Intent to Retire - Lynn Galens
North Rose Wolcott Elementary Teacher Aide, Lynn Galens has submitted a letter of resignation for the
purpose of retirement. Ms. Galens has been serving staff and students in the District for 25+ years.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law accepts with thanks for years of service, the letter of resignation for the purpose of
retirement from Lynn Galens effective August 3% 30, 2016.





3. Abolish Teaching Position
Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of School that due to economic constraints

the Board of Education hereby abolishes a .5 position in the social studies tenure area. The Board of
Education has determined that Adam Hawley to be the least senior teacher in the social studies tenure
area and hereby terminates his employment effective June 30, 2016.

4. Abolish Teaching Assistant Positions
Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of School that due to economic constraints

the Board of Education hereby abolishes 14.0 positions in the teaching assistant tenure area. The Board
of Education has determined that the following individuals, ranked in order of most seniority to least
seniority, to be the least senior employees in the teaching assistant tenure area:

Sandra Bellone
Megan McNeilly
Tammy McNabb
Patricia Wetherby
Amanda Young
Christie Edmondson
Kathleen Spires
Colin Nash

Kristin Wilson
Alison Maloney
Jennifer McKown
Robyn Rhoades

The Board of Education hereby terminates the employment of the foregoing teaching assistants
effective June 30, 2016. The Board of Education further directs the Superintendent of Schools to
provide written notification to the foregoing teaching assistants advising them of their recall rights
under Education Law.

5. Appoint Summer Food Service Personnel
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, appoints the following individual to provide food services for 2016
summer school program as follows:

Staff Position Hrs./Day  $/Hour

Joan Whitney Site Supervisor/Cook 5 $11.48

6. Appoint Seasonal Cleaner
Robert Galloway is recommending an individual to work in the Transportation Department during the

summer to clean buses.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the temporary appointment of Lisa Knorr as a Seasonal Cleaner,
conditional upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and
Part 87 at $9.75/hr., effective June 27, 2016 - August 31, 2016.

7. Appoint Elementary Summer School Staff
June Muto is recommending the following individuals to staff the Elementary Summer School Program.





RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and

pursuant to Education Law, appoints the following individuals to fill positions for Elementary Summer
School, from July 8-August 5, 2016.

Name Position Salary hrs. per Day
Julie Yonker Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Meagan Caminiti Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Patricia Weber Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Jenna Jones Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Rachel Besaw Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Jennifer Kelsey Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Alison Maloney Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day
Brenda Mitchell Teacher $30.00/hr. 3.5 hours/day

Appoint Senior Account Clerk
Robert Magin is recommending the following individual to the Senior Account Clerk Position.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools and
pursuant to Education Law, approves the 12 week probationary appointment of Romanna Lord as a
Senior Account Clerk, conditional upon a criminal history check according to Commissioners Regulation
§80-1.11 and Part 87 effective July 1, 2016. Terms and Conditions of employment are on file with the
District Clerk.

Appoint Volunteers

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the School Business Administrator
and pursuant to Education Law approves the following individual to work as a volunteer in the district.

Daniel Hayden

6. Information Items:

a.

Claims Auditor Reports

b. Four County Mandated Training Flyer






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
MAY 24,2016 6:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

PRESENT BOE Members: President Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Lucinda Collier,
Linda Eygnor, Andrew Mathes
Superintendent: Stephan ]. Vigliotti, Sr.
School Business Administrator (SBA): Robert Magin
Director of Curriculum & Instruction (DCI): Melanie Stevenson
District Clerk (DC): Tina Fuller
Absent: Danny Snyder, Izetta Younglove
Approximately 2 students, staff and guests

CALL TO ORDER President Magin called the meeting to order at 6:00PM and led the
Pledge of Allegiance.
1. APPROVAL OF AGENDA Lucinda Collier moved and Linda Eygnor seconded the following motion.

It passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Andrew
Mathes voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Agenda of May 24, 2016.

2. PUBLIC ACCESS No one spoke to the Board

3a. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS Board members asked various questions regarding the Administrative
Reports.

3b. GOOD NEWS Lucinda Collier commented on the 4th grade attending The Rose Museum.

John Boogaard thanked the voters for their support.

Edward Magin discussed attending the Four County Annual Meeting.

3c. OTHER Kelly Crane gave her report as the Student Board Member. She reported on

STUDENT BOARD MEMBER upcoming and past events in the High School.

4. CONSENT AGENDA John Boogaard moved and Lucinda Collier seconded the following motion.
It passed with a unanimous vote. Edward Magin, Linda Eygnor, Andrew
Mathes voted yes.

4a. MEETING MINUTES Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the

Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Meeting Minutes of the May 10, 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Meeting Minutes of May 17, 2016.

4b. ESTABLISH SCHOLARSHIP Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of School and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
establishment of the Pastor Dan Corretore Scholarship Award, which will
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4c. DONATION TO THE DISTRICT

4d1. LTR OF INTENT TO RETIRE
SANDRA BEACH

4d2. LTR OF RESIGNATION
KIMBERLY PRMO

4d3. CREATION OF NON-
INSTRUCTIONAL POSITIONS

4d4. APPROVE TERMS &
CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

5a. INFORMATION ITEMS

6a. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

May 24, 2016

give $250.00 to a High School junior on a yearly basis who meets the criteria
set forth by the donor. The Business Administrator will hold the funds in an
interest bearing Trust and Agency account for distribution according to
written criteria established for the fund.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, accepts the
donation in the amount of $30 and amended the 2015-16 budget by an
increase of $30 to the Middle School Library code A2610-450-03-0000.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts with
thanks for years of service, the letter of resignation for the purpose of
retirement from Sandra Beach effective June 30, 2016.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
resignation of Kimberley Premo as Teaching Assistant effective June 24,
2016.

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education hereby establishes the following
classified Civil Service positions effective May 25, 2016.

Position Classification
1.0 FTE Senior Account Clerk competitive
1.0 FTE Director of Facilities Il competitive

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the
Terms and Conditions of Employment for employees deemed Confidential for
the 2016-17 school year. The contracts are on file with the District Clerk.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the
Terms and Conditions of Employment for the Senior Maintenance Mechanic
for the 2016-17 school year. The contract is on file with the District Clerk.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the
Terms and Conditions of Employment for the District Treasurer for the 2016-
17 school year. The contract is on file with the District Clerk.

Claims Auditor Report

Linda Eygnor moved and Andrew Mathes seconded the following motion.
[t passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Lucinda
Collier voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the

Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
additions to the May 24, 2016 meeting agenda.
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6b. LTR OF RESIGNATION
BRIAN READ

6c. APPOINT HIGH SCHOOL
PRINCIPAL
BRIAN READ

6d. CREATION OF
INSTRUCTIONAL POSITIONS

6e. AWARD BID FOR CAPITAL
PROJECT - ROOF

May 24, 2016

Linda Eygnor moved and Andrew Mathes seconded the following motion.

It passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Lucinda
Collier voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the letter
of resignation from Brian Read as Assistant Principal, contingent upon his
appointment has Principal at the North Rose-Wolcott High School, effective
with the close of business on June 30, 2016.

Lucinda Collier moved and John Boogaard seconded the following motion.
It passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, Linda Eygnor, Andrew
Mathes voted yes.

Be it resolved, that on the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education hereby appoints Brian Read, who holds a School
Building Leader certification to a four year probationary appointment in the
tenure area of Principal, with the probationary appointment commencing on
July 1, 2016 and expiring on June 30, 2020 (unless extended in accordance
with the law). This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except
to the extent required by the applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the
Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the Principal must receive
composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings
pursuant to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either
effective or highly effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding
years, and if the Principal receives an ineffective composite or overall rating
in the final year of the probationary period the Principal shall not be eligible
for tenure at that time.

Certification: School District Leader -Professional
School Building Leader - Initial
Tenure Area: Principal
Probationary Period: July 1,2016 -June 30, 2020
Salary: $90,000.00

John Boogaard moved and Linda Eygnor seconded the following motion.
It passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, Lucinda Collier, Andrew
Mathes voted yes.

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
creation of teaching positions in the following tenure areas:

1.0 FTE Elementary Teacher 2.0 FTE Reading Teachers
2.0 FTE Mathematics Teacher 1.0 FTE Social Studies Teacher
1.0 FTE Science Teacher 1.0 FTE English Teacher

Andrew Mathes moved and Lucinda Collier seconded the following motion.
It passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Linda
Eygnor voted yes.

Be it Resolved, the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, authorizes
awarding a bid to the bidder deemed to be the lowest responsible meeting

102





6f. GRANT AUTHORITY TO THE
SUPERINTENDENT TO APPROVE
CAPITAL PROJECT CHANGE
ORDERS

7. BUIDINGS AND GROUNDS
COMMITTEE MEETING

ADJOURNMENT

May 24, 2016

the bid specifications as follows.

Bidder Items Amount
Apple Roofing Corporation  Roofing Contract $1,134,818.00
124 Pickard Drive East

Syracuse, NY 13211

Andrew Mathes moved and Linda Eygnor seconded the following motion.
[t passed with a unanimous vote, Edward Magin, John Boogaard, Lucinda
Collier voted yes

Be it Resolved, the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves granting
authority to Superintendent Stephan Vigliotti allowing him to approve
Change Orders up to the amount of $20,000.00 for the duration of the Capital
Project for as much that the change Order does not change the outward
appearance of the Capital Project.

There was a discussion regarding the Florentine Hendrick Building. Further
discussions will be held at a meeting on July 12th,

Linda Eygnor moved and Andrew Mathes seconded the following
motion. It passed with a unanimous vote. Edward Magin, John Boogaard,
Lucinda Collier, voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education upon recommendation of
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
adjournment of the meeting at 6:44 PM.

Tina Fuller, Clerk of the Board of Education
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT

FOR THE MONTH: APRIL 2016

CASH SUMMARY REPORT (ALL FUNDS)
CASH ANALYSIS REPORT (ALL FUNDS)
GENERAL FUND REVENUE REPORT
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOOD SERVICE REPORT

EXTRACLASSROOM ACTIVITY FUNDS REPORT
FEDERAL FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

N OO O A WN -

Submitted by:

m&fﬁw»t:,_

Kathleen L. Krivitza

District Treasurer





FOR THE MONTH: APRIL
2016

CASH

Checking/Savings

Consolidated Premier
Money Market

Investments\NYCLASS
Investments \ Certificates
of Deposit

FUND TOTALS

Fund Totals by Reserve /
Capital Project

NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

CASH SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

Workers' Comp Reserve

Unemployment Ins. Reserve

Retirement Contrib Reserve

Liability Reserve
Tax Certiorari Reserve
Employee Benefit Reserve

Debt Service

Capital
Capital Projects
Capital Reserve

Building Reserve

2013 Capital Bus Reserve
(Maximized)

2014 Capital Bus Reserve
(maximized)

Totals

Debt Service Trust & Agency Scholarship

General Fund Food Service Special Aid Capital Fund Fund Fund Trusts District Totals
$ 2,387,799.03 $ 53,664.63 $ 39,511.62 $ 126,305.47 § - 3 801,681.51 3 3,408,962.26
3,632,278.53 - 1,422,087.44 - $ 75,619.72 5,029,885.69
4,000,653.82 4,000,653.82
8,000,000.00 - - - - - - 8,000,000.00
$ 17,920,731.38 $ 53,664.63 $ 39,511.62 $ 1,648,392.91 § - $ 801,681.51 $ 75,519.72 $ 20,439,501.77
1,146,569.58 - - - - - - 1,146,569.58
$ 587,957.73 $ - $ - $ = $ - $ - $ - $ 587,957.73
1,856,763.54 1,856,763.54
571,001.47 - - - - - - §71,001.47
10,000.03 - - - - - - 10,000.03
§52,477.02 552,477.02
- - - 1,548,392.91 - - - 1,548,392.91
1,789,584.75 - - - - - - 1,789,584.75
4,505,683.33 4,505,683.33
487,072.03 487,072.03
1,000,195.17 1,000,195.17
$ 12,507,304.65 $ - $ - $ 1,548,392.91 § - $ - $ - $ 14,055,697.56






FOR THE MONTH:
APRIL 2016

Cash Balances -
Beginning of Month

Add: Cash Receipts
Collection of Receivables

State Aid/BOCES Aid
Taxes

Medicaid

STAR Aid

Grant Funds

Food Service Sales

Interest Eamnings
Miscellaneous Receipts

Total Cash Receipts

Less: Cash Disbursements
Payroll Transfers

Check Disbursements

Total Cash Disbursements

Net Transfers In (Out)

Cash Balances -
End of Month

Bank Reconciliation

Outstanding Checks
Items in Transit

Bank Statement Balances

NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN CASH
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

Trust & Agency Scholarship

General Fund Food Service Special Aid Capital Fund Debt Service Fund Fund Trusts District Totals
$ 18,828,645.05 $ 36,244.03 $ 80,706.07 $ 1,548,336.55 $ 342 § 829,052.12 $ 75,516.74 21,398,503.98
575,912.19 - - - - §75,912.19
15,237.00 - - - - 15,237.00
602,262.66 - - - - 602,262.66
156,627.00 18,282.00 - - - - 174,909.00
12,405.30 - - - - 12,405.30
984.02 - 56.36 - 1.90 2.98 1,045.26
7,987.64 5,075.35 - - 43,015.32 - 56,078.31
$ 1,359,010.51 $ 17,480.65 $ 18,282.00 $ 5636 $ - $ 43,017.22 $ 2.98 1,437,849.72

1,435,666.92 - - (1,435,666.92) - -
814,017.39 25,174.61 47,923.76 - 3.42 1,509,732.75 - 2,396,851.93
$ 2,249,684.31 $ 2517461 $ 47,923.76 $ - $ 342 § 74,065.83 $ - 2,396,851.93
(17,239.87) 25,114.56 (11,552.69) - - 3,678.00 - 0.00
$ 17,920,731.38 $ 53,664.63 $ 39,51162 $ 1,548,39291 §$ - $ 801,681.51 § 75,519.72 20,439,501.77
156,085.73 - 19,565.80 - - 412,940.86 - 588,592.39
= - - - - 92.00 - 92.00
$ 18,076,817.11 §$ 53,664.63 $ 59,077.42 $ 1,548,392.91 § - $ 1,214,714.37 $ 75,519.72 21,028,186.16






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND REVENUES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016
Excess % of Est.
FOR THE MONTH: APRIL 2016 Adopted Budget ~ Adjusted Budget YTD Revenues Shortfall Revenue Rec'd
Real Property Tax 9,037,155.00 7,626,812.33 7,626,812.33 $0.00
Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes 55,915.00 26,593.55 26,593.55 -
STAR Aid - 1,406,390.45 1,408,390.45 -
Interest & Penalties, Real Prop. Tax 20,000.00 22,408.04 23,042.39 634.35
Non-Property (Sales)Taxes 440,000.00 440,000.00 289,679.59 (150,320.41)
Total Local Sources $9,553,070.00 $9,522,204.37 $9,372,518.31 ($149,686.06) 98%
Charges for Srvs ( tuitions, tmsp. fees, etc.) 170,860.00 166,424.69 82,903.98 ($83,520.71)
Schl Tchnlgy Vouchr Prg Funds o i $0.00
Gifis to the District - 4,820.00 4,820.00 $0.00
Misc. Income (Rent, Refunds, etc.) 149,000.00 179,138.94 194,917.84 15,778.90
Interest Eamings 10,000.00 15,162.00 4,760.99 (10,401.01)
Total Other Sources $329,860.00 $365,545.63 $287,402.81 ($78,142.82) 79%
State Ald - Basic, Lottery, Excess Cost 14,759,462.00 14,780,945.00 11,422,477.58 (3,358,467.42)
State Aid - BOCES 1,296,331.00 1,296,331.00 318,706.00 (977,625.00)
State Aid - Tuit for Students w/Disabili. - - -
State Aid - Textbooks 74,821.00 75,026.00 75,026.00 -
State Aid - Computer Software 39,579.00 9,190.00 9,190.00 -
State Aid - Computer Hardware - 8,704.00 8,704.00 -
State Aid - Library Materials 8,009.00 8,006.00 8,006.00 -
State Aid - Other - - 25,987.00 25,987.00
Total State Ald $16,178,202.00 $16,178,202.00 $11,868,096.58 ($4,310,105.42) 73%
Other Federal Aid - - - $0.00
Medicaid Reimbursement - Federal 40,000.00 40,000.00 34,937.33 ($5,062.67)
Interfund Transfer for Debt 139,798.00 139,798.00 139,819.49 $21.49
Interfund Transfers - In 5 o
Appropriated Fund Balance 352,9086.00 352,906.00 - (352,906.00)
Total Revenue 26,593,836.00 26,598,656.00 21,702,774.52 (4,895,881.48)
Prior Year Carryover Encumbrance - 335,761.29
Interfund Transfers - In -
Revenue Budget Total 26,934,417.29






GENERAL FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2016

FOR THE MONTH: APRIL 201 Originai Adjustments Adjusted Year to Date Year to Date Unencumbered
Budget & Transfers Budget Encumbrances Expenditures Balance
General Support
Board of Education $47,977.00 $400.00 48,377.00 $2,244.97 $38,993.41 7,138.62
Central Administration 267,339.00 955.00 268,294.00 36,429.87 209,474.96 22,389.17
Finance 473,417.00 13,506.02 486,923.02 67,806.92 404,118.82 14,997.28
Staff 155,800.00 (11,701.24) 144,098.76 21,688.33 124,018.20 (1,607.77)
Central Services 2,142,366.00 246,252.38 2,388,618.38 449,288.64 1,588,504.44 350,825.30
Special ltems 312,500.00 1,136.00 313,636.00 19,109.85 291,462.02 3,064.13
Total General Support $3,399,399.00 $250,548.16 $3,649,947.16 $596,568.58 $2,656,571.85 $396,806.73
Instruction
Administration & improvement 1,225,243.00 (6,144.41) $1,219,098.59 $165,619.16 $899,793.76 $153,685.67
Teaching - Regular School 6,026,689.00 68,050.44 $6,094,739.44 1,418,465.16 4,234,873.59 441,400.69
Teaching - Special Education 3,698,972.00 37,062.97 3,736,034.97 776,677.92 3,324,105.92 (364,748.87)
Occupational Education 460,000.00 0.00 460,000.00 47,912.85 415,787.15 (3,700.00)
Special Schools 272,370.00 0.00 272,370.00 28,682.70 226,571.58 17,115.72
Instructional Media 1,219,141.00 (70.25) 1,219,070.75 116,654.57 766,085.32 336,330.86
Total Instruction $12,902,415.00 $98,898.75 $13,001,313.75 $2,554,012.36 $9,867,217.32 $580,084.07
Pupil Services
Guidance 384,124.00 23,024.93 $407,148.93 82,092.60 279,004.99 46,051.34
Health Services 114,054.00 (543.52) 113,510.48 21,415.76 85,673.72 6,521.00
Psych\Social Services 246,704.00 1,075.62 247,779.62 71,419.03 171,619.93 4,740.66
Co-curricular & Interscholastics 407,375.00 1,707.87 409,082.87 81,794.68 286,427.96 40,860.23
Total Pupil Services $1,152,257.00 $25,264.90 $1,177,521.90 $256,722.07 $822,626.60 $98,173.23
Pupil Transportation 1,235,214.00 ($12,545.51) $1,222,668.49 $198,262.64 $740,369.41 $284,036.44
Other Community Services 99,170.00 474.99 99,644.99 2,800.50 65,717.91 31,126.58
Employee Benefits 6,511,131.00 (22,060.00) 6,489,071.00 546,186.77 5,189,632.69 753,251.54
Debt Service 1,294,250.00 0.00 1,294,250.00 1,119,736.67 164,625.00 9,888.33
Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,136.61 (52,136.61)
GRAND TOTAL $26,593,836.00 $340,581.29 $26,934,417.29 $5,274,289.59 $19,558,897.39 $2,101,230.31

(Note 1) Adjustments and Transfers include $335,761.29 in prior year carry-over encumbrances.
Round Playhouse for Arts in Education Programming

(Note 2) $4,820 accepted by BOE on 8-11-15 from Merry-Go-





NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOOD SERVICE REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2016
EXPENSES
Year to Date Over (Under)
Budget April Expenditures Budget
Labor $210,491 $19,622 $154,282 ($56,209)
Contractual Expenses 48,838 $3,474 $36,657 ($12,181)
Food Purchases 341,569 $18,360 $225,742 ($115,827)
Gov't Surplus Commoditles Food 45,000 $0 $44,395 ($605)
Material and Supplies 18,350 $1,735 $13,985 ($4,365)
Employee Benefits 122,530 $9,323 $89,990 ($32,540)
Total Expenses $786,778 $52,513 $565,051 ($221,727)
REVENUES
Year to Date Over (Under)
Budget April Income Budget
Sale of Type A Meals 103,500 $10,122 $71,325 ($32,175)
Other Cafeteria Sales 90,000 $7,442 $67,125 ($22,875)
State and Federal Ald 548,278 $55,795 $437,837 ($110,441)
Surplus food USDA 45,000 $0 $44,395 ($605)
Transfer from GF $0 $0 $0
Total Revenue 786,778 73,359 620,682 {166,096)
PROFIT & LOSS ANALYSIS
Fund Balances - as of 6/30/15 70,743
Reserved for,
Inventory beginning 36,633
Unreserved,
Undesignated 34,110
Total Fund Balance 70,743
Net Revenues and Expenses Year to Date $55,631
Ending Fund Balance 126,374 -






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Extraclassroom Activity Funds
Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
For Year Ending June 30, 2016

Cash Balance

Cash Balance

4/1/2016 Receipts Disbursements 4/30/2016

High School
Account Activity (Interest) 1,384.12 357.58 26.49 1,715.21
Art Club 6,393.81 6,393.81
AV Club 401.81 401.81
Band 2,602.32 2,602.32
Choir 1,579.30 1,5679.30
Class of 2015 995.56 995.56
Class of 2016 2,164.77 160.58 2,004.19
Class of 2017 4,928.04 120.00 233.89 4,814.15
Class of 2018 2,991.07 2,991.07
Class of 2019 1,210.78 70.00 5.18 1,275.60
Cougar Cupboard 4,154.60 4,154.60
Dramatic Productions 1,389.22 1,389.22
FBLA 518.96 18.00 536.96
Interact Club 270.27 270.27
Meteorology Club - -
Musical Production 10,288.43 10,288.43
NHS 964.13 40.00 1,004.13
Outdoor Club 489.99 489.99
Sales Tax 1,277.14 40.56 1,317.70
School Store 4,507.52 457.20 397.07 4,567.65
Ski Club 1,162.69 1,162.69
Student Athlete Mentors 13,113.43 2,872.25 593.00 15,392.68
Student Council 6,491.57 6,491.57
Varsity Club 4,410.15 4,410.16
Yearbook Club 8,651.07 90.00 8,741.07

Total High School $ 8234075 $ 4,06559 $ 1,416.21 84,990.13
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Extraclassroom Activity Funds
Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
For Year Ending June 30, 2016

Cash Balance Cash Balance
4/1/12016 Receipts Disbursements 4/30/2016

Middle School
AV 518.65 $ 518.65
AV charitable 164.45 $ 164.45
Choir 7,607.56 174.68 17468 § 7,607.56
Foreign Language 917.88 $ 917.88
Health Club 131.08 $ 131.08
Honor's Trip 19,372.60 3,304.68 21,786.00 $ 891.28
Honor's Charitable 3.00 $ 3.00
LTD/LTD Charitable 979.90 $ 979.90
National Jr Honor Society 1,104.02 3 1,104.02
Science Club 35.94 $ 35.94
NYS Tax 813.10 227.75 $ 1,040.85
Student Council 7,953.37 7,847.00 $ 15,800.37
Treasurer's Club 227.19 1.90 $ 229.09
Wrestling 157.84 $ 157.84
Yearbook 13,409.33 2,846.89 227.75 16,028.47
Total Middle School $ 53,395.91 $14,40290 $ 2218843 $ 45,610.38
Student Council $ 14,791.13 $ 22188 § 14,569.25
Total Elementary $ 1479113 $ - $ 221.88 $ 14,569.25
GRAND TOTAL $ 150,627.79 $ 1846849 $ 23,826.52 $  145,169.76
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Grant Title

Title |
2014-15
ends 8/31/15

Title |
2015-16

Section 611
2015-16

Section 619
2015-16

Title Il
2015-16
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Grant Number Budget Code

F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590
F0021-156-3590

F0021-16-3590
F0021-16-3590
F0021-16-3590
F0021-16-3590

F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040
F0032-16-1040

F0033-16-1040
F0033-16-1040
F0033-16-1040
F0033-16-1040

F0147-16-3590
F0147-16-3590

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.45

0.15
0.4
0.45
0.8

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.16
0.4
0.45
0.8

0.15
0.8

North Rose-Wolcott Central School District
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended
Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual
951.25 951.25 -
3,746.76 3,746.76 -
102.39 102.39 -
4,800.40 4,800.40 -
216,269.00 164,742.95 51,526.05
7,830.00 280.00 7,550.00
1,129.00 74.00
103,540.00 87,219.04 16,320.96
328,768.00 252,315.99 75,397.01
65,000.00 55,838.20 9,161.80
133,744.00 98,350.56 35,393.44
49,992.00 31,397.00 18,595.00
12,046.00 4,397.42 7,648.58
1,540.00 320.00 1,220.00
107,215.00 58,892.50 48,322.50
369,537.00 249,195.68 120,341.32
8,452.00 7,277.00 1,175.00
9,737.00 9,737.00 -
654.00 91.54 562.46
6,587.00 5,747.97 839.03
25,430.00 22,853.51 2,5676.49
56,024.00 44,819.20 11,204.80
27,435.00 23,819.72 3,615.28
83,459.00 68,638.92 14,820.08
7

as of 4-30-16

Revenue
Receipts Receivable = Code
4,800.40 = F4126
223,268.00 29,047.99 F4126
214,375.00 34,820.68 F4256

16,954.00 5,899.51 F4256.2

60,677.00 7,961.92 F4289






Grant Title
School Improvemen F???7-16-??777
2015-16 F????-16-27?7?

F????-16-27?7?
F????-16-?7?7?
F????-16-?7??

UPK EXPANDED F0404-16-0060
2015-16 F0404-16-0060
F0404-16-0060
F0404-16-0060
F0404-16-0060
F0404-16-0060

UPK F0409-16-7398
2015-16 F0409-16-7398
F0409-16-7398
F0409-16-7398

UPK for 3 year olds F0446-16-0022

2015-16 F0446-16-0022
F0446-16-0022
F0446-16-0022
CNE F005-15-0017
2014-15
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Grant Number Budget Code

0.15
04
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.16
0.16
0.4
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.8

0.15
0.4
0.45
0.45

0.2

North Rose-Wolcott Central School District
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Receipts

as of 4-30-16

Revenue
Receivable Code

B - F4289

105,189.00 129,474.52 F3289

Amended
Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual
24,300.00 24,300.00
12,000.00 12,000.00
2,400.00 2,400.00
5,225.00 5,225.00
6,075.00 6,075.00
50,000.00 - 50,000.00
147,810.00 94,798.89 53,011.11
21,225.00 16,979.98 4,245.02
88,860.00 54,029.20 34,830.80
58,930.00 18,451.05 40,478.95
3,996.00 - 3,996.00
99,937.00 50,404.40 49,532.60
420,758.00 234,663.52 186,094.48
63,000.00 46,081.72 16,918.28
14,000.00 10,562.42 3,437.58
30,558.00 21,390.60 9,167.40
5,700.00 17,783.45 (12,083.45)
113,258.00 95,818.19 17,439.81
7,400.00 2,000.00 5,400.00
65,518.00 28,335.60 37,182.40
1,488.00 1,488.00
1,166.00 418.20 747.80
75,572.00 30,753.80 44,818.20
47,892.00 47,892.00 -
47,892.00 47,892.00 -
7

83,204.00 12,614.19 F3289
26,031.00 4,722.80 F3289
47,892.00 - F4289






North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 4-30-16
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended Revenue_
Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code  Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual Receipts Receivable = Code
SCHOOL CLIMATE thru Lyons CSD  0.15 28,970.16 28,970.16 -
2014-15 thrulyonsCSD 0.4 18,125.00 18,125.00 -
ends 9/30/15 thruLyons CSD  0.45 11,010.01 11,010.01 -
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 11,868.57 11,868.57 -
69,973.74 69,973.74 - 69,974.00 (0.26) F2770
SCHOOL CLIMATE thru Lyons CSD  0.15 55,125.00 21,157.13 33,967.87
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 0.4 27,500.00 7,862.50 19,637.50
ends 9/30/16 thru Lyons CSD  0.45 3,650.00 1,243.59 2,406.41
thruLyonsCSD  0.46 3,478.00 - 3,478.00
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 7,947.00 3,081.55 4,865.45
97,700.00 33,344.77 64,355.23 35,297.00  (1,952.23) F2770
SCH COUNSELING S215E120381 0.15 17,000.00 7,774.11 9,225.89
2015-16 S215E120381 0.4 20,000.00 5,484.24 14,515.76
extension S215E120381 0.45 1,191.00 807.53 383.47
S215E120381 0.46 1,500.00 23.06 1,476.94
S215E120381 0.8 1,586.00 594.74 991.26
41,277.00 14,683.68 26,593.32 13,457.99 1,225.69 F4289
SCH COUNSELING S215E120381 0.15 18,723.36 18,723.36 -
2014-15 S215E120381 0.16 7,563.35 7,563.35 -
ends 9/30/15 S215E120381 0.4 35,415.00 35,415.00 -
S215E120381 0.45 3,213.29 3,213.29 -
S215E120381 0.46 717.25 717.25 -
S215E120381 0.8 6,919.24 6,919.24 -
72,551.49 72,551.49 - 72,551.84 (0.35) F4289

Page 3 of 5 7





North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 4-30-16
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants
Amended Revenue
Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual Receipts Receivable  Code
MCKINNEY-VENTC F0212-16-4070 0.16 9,000.00 1,760.00 7,240.00
HOMELESS F0212-16-4070 0.16 1,500.00 1,500.00
2015-16 F0212-16-4070 0.4 7,580.00 3,697.50 3,882.50
F0212-16-4070 0.45 10,360.00 497.57 9,862.43
F0212-16-4070 0.46 4,000.00 492.67 3,507.33
F0212-16-4070 0.49 1,904.00 - 1,904.00
F0212-16-4070 0.8 756.00 134.64 621.36
35,100.00 6,582.38 28,517.62 7,020.00 (437.62) F4289
SUMMER 0.15 27,750.40 27,750.40 -
HANDICAPP 0.16 49,633.60 49,633.60 -
2015-16 0.49 164,949.02 164,949.02 -
0.4 1,876.00 1,876.00 -
0.45 237.00 236.57 0.43
0.8 16,237.01 16,237.01 -
260,683.03 260,682.60 0.43 260,683.03 (0.43) F4289
MATH thru Lyons CSD 0.15 24,500.00 2,843.75 21,656.25
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 0.4 636.00 5,491.72 (4,855.72)
thru Lyons CSD 0.46 2,839.00 2,839.00
thru Lyons CSD 0.16 5,125.00 583.31 4,541.69
33,100.00 8,918.78 24,181.22 3,5681.00 5,337.78 F4289
21ST CENTURY thru Lyons CSD 0.16 79,813.00 71,263.59 8,549.41
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 0.16 40,000.00 41,654.22 (1,654.22)
thru Lyons CSD 0.4 18,000.00 9,978.18 8,021.82
thru Lyons CSD 0.45 17,707.00 9,758.39 7,948.61
thru Lyons CSD 0.46 36,500.00 37,017.25 (517.25)
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 24,293.00 16,202.66 8,090.34
216,313.00 185,874.29 30,438.71 173,658.00 12,216.29 F4289
Page 4 of 5 7






North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 4-30-16
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended Revenue

Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code Budget Expenditures Budget vs. Actual Receipts Receivable  Code
ESD/SVP thru Lyons CSD 0.15 29,497.00 11,873.44 17,623.56
2015-16 thru Lyons CSD 0.4 12,490.00 7,767.48 4,722.52
thru Lyons CSD 0.45 11,500.00 1,891.63 9,608.37
thru Lyons CSD 0.46 850.00 - 850.00
thru Lyons CSD 0.8 6,058.00 2,470.55 3,687.45

60,395.00 24,003.10 36,391.90 16,674.00 7,329.10 F2770

TOTAL 2,406,567.66 1,683,546.84 721,965.82 1,435,287.26 248,259.58
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NORTH ROSE — WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Funding and Use of Reserves Policy

Created June, 2016
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Overview

The establishment and funding of reserves is an important consideration in the maintenance of a sound financial
plan for any school district. While strict adherence to state law is required to ensure reserves are both legal and

appropriate, adequately funded reserves are vital to the long-term health and stability of the school district. This
concept is recognized by the New York State Comptroller:

Saving for future projects, acquisitions, and other allowable purposes is an important planning
consideration for local governments and school districts. Reserve funds provide a mechanism for legally
saving money to finance all or part of future infrastructure, equipment, and other requirements. Reserve
funds can also provide a degree of financial stability by reducing reliance on indebtedness to finance
capital projects and acquisitions. In uncertain economic times, reserve funds can also provide officials
with a welcomed budgetary option that can help mitigate the need to cut services or to raise taxes. In
good times, money not needed for current purposes can often be set aside in reserves for future use.
(Office of the New York State Comptroller — Local Government Management Guide — Reserve Funds, Pg. 1)

The North Rose — Wolcott Central School District believes that judicious use of reserves greatly reduces long-term
borrowing costs, smooths large fluctuations in tax rates, and minimizes the possibility of draconian mid-year
budget cuts which would have a direct impact on students. It believes it is in the best interest of both the students
and taxpayers to prudently establish and use reserves to weather the financial storms and uncertainties that will
occur. Again, the Comptroller notes:

The practice of planning ahead and systematically saving for capital acquisitions and other contingencies
is considered prudent management. Saving for future capital needs can reduce or eliminate interest and
other costs associated with debt issuances. Similarly, certain reserve funds can be utilized to protect the
budget against known risks (a potential lawsuit) or unknown risks (a major ice storm). (Office of the New
York State Comptroller — Local Government Management Guide — Reserve Funds, Pg. 2)

This quote reflects the two purposes for the establishment of reserves:

1. Saving money for a large, one time future expenditure such as a capital reserve for the replacement of a
roof as an example.

2. Reserves which are intended to protect the district against a large, currently unforeseen risk.

Since New York State law mandates that expenditures can be no greater than the budget approved by the voters in
May, the North Rose — Wolcott Central School District budgets conservatively and practices fiscal prudence
throughout each budget year to ensure that unanticipated expenditures do not result in mid-year budget cuts
which would have an immediate impact on students. This practice has allowed and will allow the district in the
future to weather state aid holdbacks and other negative budget impacts without impacting instructional
programs. However, conservative budgeting can also result in budget surpluses at year-end. The Board of
Education reviews any budget surpluses and determines the best use of these surpluses including transfers to
voter or Board of Education approved reserves or to a reduction in the ensuing year’s tax levy.

Legally established reserves can provide many benefits to the school district and to its taxpayers. However, these
reserves can also cause confusion when their purpose is not clearly understood by the community. The purpose of
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this document is to detail the North Rose — Wolcott Central School District’s plan for the purpose, accumulation,
use, and maintenance of reserve funds.

TAX CERTIORARI RESERVE

Purpose: Any School District may establish a reserve fund for the payment of judgments and claims in tax
certiorari proceedings in accordance with article seven of the real property tax law, without approval of the
qualified voters of the District, provided, however, that the total of the monies held in such reserve fund shall not
exceed that amount which might reasonably be deemed necessary to meet anticipated judgments and claims
arising out of such tax certiorari proceedings.

Use of Unexpended Balances: Funds reserved for tax certiorari judgments and claims pursuant to Education Law,
Section 3651[1-a] that are not expended for the payment of judgments or claims arising out of tax certiorari
proceedings for the tax roll in the year the monies are deposited to the fund and/or that will not be “reasonably
required to pay any such judgment or claim”, must be returned to the General Fund on or before the first day of
the fourth fiscal year following the deposit of such monies to the reserve fund.

Balance June 30, 2014: $10,000

Balance June 30, 2015: $10,000

Ideal Balance: Potential liability for all outstanding judgments or claims arising out of tax certiorari proceedings.

Discussion: Since we currently do not have any known potential judgments or claims arising out of tax certiorari
proceedings, this money should be returned to the General Fund. In the future, the Board of Education should
consider funding this reserve as potential judgments or claims arise.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION RESERVE

Purpose: An expenditure shall be made from such fund only for the payment of compensation and benefits,
medical, hospital or other expense authorized by article two of the workmen’s compensation law and expenses of
administering the self-insurance program for such School District.

Use of Unexpended Balances: If the monies in the fund exceed the amounts required to be paid for compensation,
benefits and expenses, plus any additional amount required to pay all pending claims, the governing board, within
60 days of the close of such fiscal year, may elect to transfer all or part of the excess amount to certain other
reserve funds or may apply all or part of the excess to the budget appropriation of the next succeeding fiscal year.

Balance June 30, 2014: $105,154

Balance June 30, 2015: $105,218

Ideal Balance: Equivalent to one year of the District’s annual contributions to the consortium.

Discussion: Historically, this reserve held a balance of approximately $500,000 and was not accessed on a normal
basis. Our external auditors felt that at the time it was overfunded considering that we had minimal risk and
exposure due to being part of a consortium. Beginning with the 2011-2012 school year, we began to strategically
decrease the balance by appropriating $125,000 per year to annual General Fund budgets. During the 2013-2014
school year, the consortium began to recognize a deficit. At that point we were assessed approximately $20,000
to begin addressing the issue. The assessment was paid form this reserve and we decided it was in our best

BOE Adopted 6/14/2016





interest to not deplete this reserve any further. In January, we funded this reserve to a total level of $1,146,532
because our share of the consortium’s $2.5m deficit was$125,000. Additionally, our annual contributions have
increased from just over $100,000 to over $200,000 over three years. While future assessments are still unknown,
the consortium does appear to be stabilizing. While a significant decrease in annual contributions is not likely, the
likelihood of large assessments has decreased. This reserve should be reduced to $218,805 to align with our ideal
funding level.

UNEMPLOYMENT RESERVE

Purpose: An expenditure shall be made from such fund only as required by law to pay into the unemployment
insurance fund an amount equivalent to the amount of benefits paid to claimants and charged to the account of
such school district in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (e) of subdivision one of section five hundred
eighty-one of the labor law.

Use of Unexpended Balances: If at the end of any fiscal year the monies in such fund shall exceed the amounts
required to be paid pursuant to subdivision four of this section plus any additional amount required to pay all
pending claims, the School Board may within sixty days of the close of such fiscal year, elect to transfer said excess,
or any part thereof, to any fund authorized by this article or section thirty-six hundred fifty-one of the education
law; and/or (b) apply said excess, or any part thereof to the budget appropriation of the next succeeding fiscal
year.

Balance June 30, 2014: $592,012

Balance June 30, 2015: $587,846

Ideal Balance: Approximately 1% of payroll appropriations.

Discussion: Our 2016-2017 budget has an increase in unemployment appropriations due to the reduction of 14
teaching assistant positions. We have budgeted $100,000 and have estimated appropriating up to the same
amount from this reserve. To be in accordance with our ideal balance, this reserve should be reduced to $115,331
(1% of 2016-2017 payroll appropriations).

CAPITAL BUILDING RESERVE

Purpose: Used to pay the cost of any object or purpose for which bonds may be issued. Voter authorization is
required for both the establishment of the reserve and for payments from the reserve. The form of the required
legal notice for the vote on establishing the reserve and the form of the proposition to be placed on the ballot are
set forth in $3651 of the Education Law.

Use of Unexpended Balances: The Voters may authorize the transfer of all or any part of this reserve fund to any
other reserve fund established pursuant to 3651 of the Education Law. Whenever the Voters shall determine that
the original purpose for which a reserve fund has been established is no longer desirable, the school authorities
may liquidate, first applying its proceeds to any outstanding bonded indebtedness and the balance to the annual
tax levy.

Balance June 30, 2014: $4,301,865
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Balance June 30, 2015: $4,304,473

Ideal Balance: Up to the maximum amount authorized by the Voters.

Discussion: We had two reserves that were fully funded in January to a total of $6,295,220. With the May 17,
2016 vote, the community authorized for these funds to move into a new reserve with a total funding cap of
$9.5m. We will aggressively fund this reserve using annual operating surpluses as well as proceeds from any other
reserves we designate as over-funded.

CAPITAL BUS RESERVE

Purpose: To be used to pay for bus purchases. Voter authorization is required for both the establishment of the
reserve and payments from the reserve.

Use of Unexpended Balances: The Voters may authorize the transfer of all or any part of this reserve fund to any
other reserve fund established pursuant to 3651 of the Education Law. Whenever the Voters shall determine that
the original purpose for which a reserve fund has been established is no longer desirable, the school authorities
may liquidate, first applying its proceeds to any outstanding bonded indebtedness and the balance to the annual
tax levy.

Balance June 30, 2014: $736,139

Balance June 30, 2015: $691,422

Ideal Balance: Up to the maximum amount authorized by the Voters.

Discussion: We had two reserves that were fully funded in January to a total of $1,487,219. With the May 17,
2016 vote, the community authorized taking $355,902.64 to purchase budgets. They also authorized for the
remaining funds to move into a new reserve with a total funding cap of $2.5m. Our transportation aid for 2015-
2016 on prior bus purchases, in the amount of $335,068, will immediately go into this new reserve. In future
years, we will also move the transportation aid for bus purchases into this reserve.

INSURANCE RESERVE

Purpose: To fund certain uninsured losses, claims, action, or judgments for which the local government is
authorized or required to purchase or maintain insurance. An insurance reserve fund may also be used to pay for
expert or professional services in connection with the investigation, adjustment, or settlement of claims, actions,
or judgments.

Use of Unexpended Balances: If it is determined that the fund is no longer needed, the monies remaining in the
fund may be transferred to another reserve fund authorized by the General Municipal Law or, in the case of a
School District, a reserve fund established under Education Law Section $3651, but only to the extent that the
monies in the fund exceed a sum sufficient to pay all liabilities incurred or accrued against the funds, as certified to
the School Board by the fiscal and legal officers of the School prior to discontinuance of the fund.

Balance June 30, 2014: $3,827,960

BOE Adopted 6/14/2016





Balance June 30, 2015: $3,826,678

Ideal Balance: Not applicable

Discussion: This reserve was liquidated by Board of Education Action on January 12, 2016.

LIABILITY RESERVE

Purpose: To establish and maintain a program of reserves to cover property loss and liability claims.

Use of Unexpended Balances: The balance of the reserve shall not exceed three percent, exclusive of any planned
balance presently authorized, of the annual budget of the District to cover property loss and liability claims.
Separate funds may be established for property loss and for liability claims and the separate identity of each fund
may be maintained. Such reserve funds shall not be reduced to amounts less than the total of the amounts
estimated to be necessary to cover incurred but unsettled claims or suits including expenses in connection
therewith other than by payments for losses for which such amounts were established. Payments from such
reserve funds shall not be made for purposes other than those for which such funds were established without
authorizations by Vote of the electors of the Districts, except that such Board May authorize use of such funds
other than amounts allocated for unsettled claims or suits including expenses in connection therewith to pay
premiums for insurance policies purchased to insure subsequent losses in areas previously self-insured, in the
event of dissolution of the self-insurance plan.

Balance June 30, 2014: $646,325

Balance June 30, 2015: $570,894

Ideal Balance: 3% of the budget ($829,358 is 3% of the 2016-2017 budget)

Discussion: After discussions with our external auditors and insurance representative, potential uncovered risks
exist in the areas of:

e  Cyber security — Although our current coverage is being increased to a $500,000 limit (from current limit
of $250,000), we still have significant exposure. Mandated credit monitoring costs alone, currently run in
the $175 to $200 range per name, annually. Pricing on a policy for $5m worth of coverage runs in the
$40,000 range

e  Pollution Remediation Claims

e Special Education Claims

e Employment Related Claims

e Potential 3020a cases tied to the new APPR

This reserve should be funded with a philosophy of looking forward to potential liabilities, not looking back at
claims in prior years. A $92,000 claim is equivalent to 1% of the tax levy.

After discussion with both the Audit Committee and the Budget Committee, it has been determined that we will
increase this reserve by $90,000 per year until we maintain our ideal balnce.
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EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ACCRUED LIABILITY RESERVE

Purpose: These monies can be used to pay for unused sick leave, holiday leave, vacation leave, and time allowance
granted in lieu of overtime compensation and other forms of payment. It may NOT be used to pay for incentives
that are not tied to accumulated sick leave. It may Not be used to pay for retiree health benefits.

Use of Unexpended Balances: If the School Board determines that such fund is no longer needed, any remaining
monies may be transferred to any other reserve fund authorized by General Municipal Law or, a reserve fund
established under Education Law Section $3651, but only to the extent that the monies in the employee benefit
accrued liability reserve fund exceed a sum sufficient to pay all liabilities incurred or accrued against the employee
benefit accrued liability fund, as certified to the School Board by the fiscal and legal officers of the school prior to
the discontinuance of the fund.

Balance June 30, 2014: $717,367

Balance June 30, 2015: $552,373

Ideal Balance: In accordance with maintained spreadsheet

Discussion: A spreadsheet will be updated on an annual basis that details our potential liability based on current
employees.

RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION RESERVE

Purpose: The governing board of a school district, by resolution, may establish a reserve for the purpose of
financing retirement contributions made to the NY State and Local Employees’ Retirement System. Establishing or
expending the reserve does not require voter approval. Expenditures may only be to finance retirement
contributions.

Use of Unexpended Balances: The Board may authorize the transfer of a portion of the moneys in the retirement
contribution reserve to a reserve fund established pursuant to Sections 6-c, 6-d, 6-e , 6-f, or 6-g of the General
Municipal Law, or a reserve fund established pursuant to Section $3651 of the Education Law. Such a transfer is
subject to a public hearing. If the Board determines that the retirement contribution reserve is not longer needed,
the Board may terminate the fund by resolution. The resolution must transfer any monies remaining in such fund
to other reserve funds established pursuant to Section $3651 of Education Law.

Balance June 30, 2014: $1,855,289

Balance June 30, 2015: $1,856,413

Ideal Balance: Three to five years worth of annual contributions

Discussion: Our current annual expense for this retirement system is in excess of $400,000. We are currently
appropriating $425,000 from this reserve to the 2016-2017 budget. This level of funding will last for just over four
years. If we continue to access at this level, we will need to also aggressively replenish this reserve.

BOE Adopted 6/14/2016






N. ROSE-WOLCOT

5 Year Financial Projections

Budget
Fiscal Year Ending June 30: 2016 Budget 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
REVENUES:
Real Property Taxes $9,037,155 $9,208,861 $9,383,829 $9,562,122 $9,743,802 $9,928,935
PILOT 26,594 28,655 27,099 27,614 28,139 28,673
Interfund Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
State Aid 13,123,428 14,079,628 14,147,352 14,449,852 14,778,852 15,161,852
Building Aid 1,599,126 1,631,618 1,743,328 1,740,075 1,740,075 1,591,960
GEA (4,753)
Transportation Aid 1,460,401 1,226,542 1,293,325 1,330,831 1,318,008 1,349,636
Federal Aid (Medicaid) 40,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Interfund Transfers (From Reserves) 471,704 535,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000
Other 840,181 784,960 800,000 860,000 860,000 860,000
Total Revenues $26,593,836 $27,645,264 $27,994,934 $28,570,494 $29,068,877 $29,521,056
Total Revenues $26,593,836 $27,645,264 $27,994,934 $28,570,494 $29,068,877 $29,521,056
EXPENSES: Budget 2016 Budget 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
General Support
Salaries $1,130,067 $1,237,271 $1,260,205 $1,298,011 $1,336,951 $1,377,060
Other 2,269,332 2,090,445 2,097,481 2,102,724 2,107,981 2,113,251
Instruction
Salaries 9,527,528 9,591,093 9,959,414 10,258,197 10,565,943 10,882,921
Other 4,527,144 5,509,362 5,433,349 5,510,933 5,524,710 5,538,522
Transportation
Salaries 776,564 679,950 700,349 721,359 743,000 765,290
Purchase of Buses 0
Other 458,650 493,700 499,371 501,868 503,123 503,373
Community Services 99,170 101,997 102,507 103,020 103,535 104,052
Employee Benefits
Retirement (78% Salaries=.15/22% Salaries=.16) 1,667,895 1,502,007 1,548,147 1,541,031 1,587,262 1,634,880
Social Security 876,109 904,428 911,878 939,234 967,411 996,433
Workers' Compensation 206,390 218,805 227,557 236,659 246,126 255,971
Health 3,448,941 3,525,171 3,591,515 3,771,090 3,959,645 4,157,627
Other 311,796 366,500 362,855 363,762 364,672 365,583
Debt Service:
Buildings - Principal 965,000 995,000 1,020,000 1,050,000 1,080,000 1,105,000
Interest 329,250 249,325 222,000 191,400 159,900 138,300
Buses & Other - Principal 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 0 0 0 0 0
RAN/TAN - Interest 0 0 0 0 0
Interfund Transfers summer Sch Sp Ed, Café 0 180,210 180,210 180,210 180,210 180,210
Total Expenses $26,593,836 $27,645,264 $28,116,837 $28,769,498 $29,430,467 $30,118,473
Adjustments (Carry Over, etc.) 1,131,515 900,000 850,000 800,000 750,000 700,000
4% of Expenses 1,091,331 1,124,673 1,150,780 1,177,219 1,204,739 1,204,739
Assigned Appropriated Fund Balance 0 121,903 199,004 361,591 597,417 0
Committed Fund Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unassigned Fund Balance 1,091,331 1,124,673 1,150,780 1,177,219 1,204,739 1,204,739
Nonspendable (Insur/Cashflow Fed Fund) 850,711 850,711 850,711 850,711 850,711 850,711
Assigned Unapproriated 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reserved Fund Balance 13,473,311 13,148,065 13,290,745 12,717,716 11,857,779 11,572,779
Total Fund Balance June 30 $15,415,353 $15,245,353 $15,491,240 $15,107,236 $14,510,645 $13,628,229 |
|Revenue to Expenditure Difference 0] )] (121,903)| (199,004)] (361,591) (597,417)|

Page 1 of 1






Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #73 May 27, 2016

Vendor Name Date Check Number  Coding/Department Amount Reason

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims auditor:

Claims held for additi~

gs to rePort ”

_ No findif

Corrective Action

Claims Rejected:

The above information is being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor

i |

(signature)





Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #74 June 3, 2016

Vendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason Corrective Action

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims auditor:

Claims held for additi~~ ° o fiﬂding‘ to ré

Claims Rejected:

The abovg information is being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor.

- UL \" ( 2 N (
(signature) L.}






		Claims Auditor Report Warrant #0073

		Claims Auditor Report Warrant #0074




Four County School Board

Association

State Mandated Training for School Board Members

2016-2017

Governance Training | Fiscal Training |

Saturday September 10, 2016 Saturday February 4, 2017
WFL BOCES RSC WFL BOCES RSC

Newark, NY Newark, NY
Cost: Members— S85 Cost: Members— $105
Non-Members— $135 Non-Members— $S135

More details to follow!!!
Sign up for both courses and save! Bundle cost: Members— $170 Non-Members— $250
(Bundle must be purchased in advance of September training.)

Completed the course before but just want a refresher? Returning board members can attend for $25.

For more information or to register: phone 315-332-7294 or email 4countysba@edutech.org






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator :Llennifer Hayden, North Rose-Wolcott Elementary School\

Date of Meeting: June 14, 2016

SIP Goal #1: All North Rose-Wolcott students will demonstrate improved student achievement and
increased college, career, and community readiness.

Student Data:

End of Year ELA Benchmarking Results for 15-16 Using Fountas and Pinnell Benchmarking

TOTAL NUMBER | Benchmark (on or Strategic (within Intensive (more
OF STUDENTS above grade level) one year of grade than one year
level) below grade level)
KDG 101 79 15 7
Grade 1 94 62 30 2
Grade 2 95 81 9 5
Grade 3 86 60 19 7
Grade 4 102 76 12 14

Progress Narrative:

e The above data means that the following percentages of students are above, on, or within one
year of reading at grade level for each grade level:

KDG- 93%

1% Grade- 98%

2" Grade- 95%

3" Grade- 92%

4" Grade-86%

O O 0 oo

o Next year these numbers may be lower due to adding the writing component to the Fountas
and Pinnell Benchmarking which will increase its rigor and emphasize the importance of writing
as a part of the reading process. We will also be adopting the newer version of the Fountas and
Pinnell cut-offs for Intensive, Strategic, and Benchmark, which are more rigorous. These changes
are part of the strategic plan and staff will receive training.

e Itisalso important to note that this benchmarking informs instruction of the reading process
during guided reading which is the foundation for meeting the Common Core State Standards,
but does not correlate with state assessment achievement. This allows us to know that students





have the necessary skills to work at a higher level to meet those standards which are taught and

learned during whole class ELA instruction with the EngageNY curriculum.

SIP Goal #2:0ur goal at North Rose-Wolcott is for students to exhibit the following character traits in
all settings: Be Safe, Be Kind, Be Respectful, Be Responsible.

Student Data:

2014-2015 2015-2016

September- Number of Referrals 44 30 (9 were bus referrals)
(including bus referrals)

October- Number of Referrals 63 81 (18 were bus referrals)
(including bus referrals)

November- Number of Referrals 60 73 (6 were bus referrals)
(including bus referrals)

December- Number of Referrals 58 70 (13 were bus referrals)

(including bus referrals)

January- Number of Referrals
(including bus referrals)

69 (no bus referrals this month)

76 (12 were bus referrals)

February- Number of
Referrals(including bus referrals)

57 (no bus referrals)

107 (24 were bus referrals)

March- Number of Referrals
(including bus referrals)

75 (no bus referrals)

101 (22 bus referrals)

April- Number of Referrals (including
bus referrals)

73 (no bus referrals)

78 (17 were bus referrals)

May — Number of Referrals (including
bus referrals)

89 (No bus referrals included)

87 (15 were bus referrals)

Progress Narrative:

e 30 referrals were for students with disabilities

e A workshop was held with bus drivers, Robert Galloway, Irene Interlichia, June Muto, and Scott

Converse. A brainstorming session on strategies to improve student behavior on busses. From

this Robert Galloway developed a flyer on strategies which has been given to all bus drivers.






Students with 5 or more referrals Reason/Actions taken

Student #1- 5 referrals Student has a disability with a behavior plan
receiving services, in a general education room.
Meeting with parent, consultation with
Psychologist, TCIS training for staff has been
completed. Student is currently working with a
behavioral specialist at Strong.

Student #2- 6 referrals This is a general education student. Parent
meetings, communication with teacher, and
parent consultation with counseling staff.

Student #3- 6 referrals Student has a disability with a behavior plan. A
behavioral specialist has observed this student and
consulted on strategies to modify behavior. FACT
services had been offered to the family, but
refused. Counselors and Psychologist are actively
involved in with student and classroom staff.

Student # 4 — 6 referrals Student’s medication has been adjusted and he is
responding well at this time. Meetings with mom
are frequent, as there has been some issues
happening at home as well.

SIP Goal #3: At North Rose-Wolcott, we will foster partnerships for learning that build communication
and understanding within the school district and community. \

Student Data:

Through our evaluation of the PBIS (Cougar Pride) program with BOCES, an area for improvement was
parent and student involvement in PBIS.

Progress Narrative:
e Students handed out awards at the Cubby’s Club Assembly
e Parents are volunteering to help with the ES musical

e Students presented to the staff at this past faculty meeting as part of a tenured shared
presentation on Whole Brain Teaching






Student and/or Staff Highlights:

May:

e Kindergarten Screening (currently 105 students entering KDG and accounted for)

e Soles4Souls Shoe Drive sponsored by the NRWE Student Council

e Students in the Advantage program refurbished a picnic table with green paint and cougar prints
to be placed at the playground.

e Special Olympics Parade in the building

e End of Year Evaluations for all staff

e Kindergarten Concert

e Student Council Spirit Day- Goofy Glasses

e College Spirit Day

e Florentina Fun Days

e Roller-Skating Party sponsored by the NRWE Student Council

e Backpack Delivery program

e SchoolTool Scheduling Training

e Grade 4- Walking Field Trip to the Rose Museum- integrated Social Studies and ELA curriculum

e C(lass List meetings

e Table of Honor Celebrations

e NYS Science Testing for 4™ Grade

e Memorial Day Parade and Remembrance Ceremony






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Administrator: Kathy Goolden, Director of Special Education, Grades 5-adult

Date of Board Meeting: June 14, 2016

SIP Goal #1: All North Rose-Wolcott Middle and High School students with disabilities will demonstrate
improved academic achievement and increased college and career readiness.

Strategies:

Leverage leadership
Staff development-standards based IEP goal writing
Unique implementation for NYSAA
Alignment of Special Education Leadership Team, Curriculum Council, building special education
meetings
Response to Intervention
School-based Inquiry data conversations
Implementation of Career Zone for transition
Collaboration with Susan Skeels through RAMP (Ready to Achieve Mentoring program)
Development of work-based learning (WBL) options for students with disabilities
1. Meet monthly with Jen Judge (facilitating CDOS) and high school counselors
2. Develop local businesses as partners for WBL
3. Develop shadowing opportunities
4. Survey students regarding interest
5. Investigate cost of WBL coordinator
Middle School co-teaching coaching-Tammy Jones

End of year update:

Cumulative number of Leverage Leadership cycles including classroom visits and follow up
conversations-109.

Standards based IEP goal writing workshop was held at NRW High School on January 12" with
all Special Education teachers, therapists, and psychologists in attendance. Teachers were
given the option to collaboratively work on standards-based IEPs using interim assessment
data on the upcoming early release day.

We completed our first year of the new assessment process for students receiving NYS
Alternate Assessment (NYSAA). The new assessment process is fully computer-based and
involved training for teachers implementing the new assessment.





e The Special Education Leadership Team (SELT) met approximately every 6 weeks throughout
the school year with subcommittees focusing on:

O Future Story (Career planning)-By combining the district’s initiative regarding Ruby
Payne’s Frameworks for Understanding Poverty and the need for transition planning
for students with disabilities, this sub-committee developed a booklet that is designed
to follow a student from grades Kindergarten through graduation. The focus is on
goal-setting as it relates to future career plans and is designed to ‘grow’ with the
students. Students in grades K-6 will use the document to do their goal-setting;
students in grades 7-12 will use the NYSED website Career Zone to work through goal
setting and career planning.

0 Transition-This sub-committee examined our practices related to students with
disabilities transitioning between grade levels and buildings in our district;
recommendations were made that are designed to support students during these
times of transition.

o  Multi-tiered Support Systems or MTSS combines the Cougar Pride and the Response to
Intervention (Rtl). Focus on creating an effective and efficient MTSS is woven into the district’s
strategic plan draft and is underway in the high school and the middle school.

¢ Throughout the school year, staff participated in on-going training related to the School-based
Inquiry Process. Grade level and departmental groups used data to create action plans
designed to improve student outcomes.

o After working extensively last year to revamp our transition process for students with
disabilities, we have fully implemented the NYSED-recommended transition source, Career
Zone. Career Zone is a web-based, comprehensive site designed to support students with
disabilities with transition to their adult lives. After this first year of implementation, a survey
is being sent to staff to gain insight into how it worked for our students and staff members.

¢ In collaboration with RAMP (Ready to Achieve Mentoring Program), Susan Skeels works with
groups of students with disabilities on transition planning. Throughout the school year, she
did lessons in the life skills classroom at the high school on topics related to transitioning to
adult life.

e We completed our first full year of implementing work-based learning experiences for our in-
district for high school students with disabilities who are receiving assessment through the
NYS alternate assessment. This work is coordinated by Jennifer Judge and Cathy LaValley and
involves supervised work experiences in various locations throughout the high school for our
students. In addition, | am on a sub-committee at BOCES as part of a consortium grant to
support development of Work-based Learning opportunities within our community.





e Co-teaching partners at the Middle School received ongoing coaching. A BOCES instructional
coach provides staff development, coaching, and other supports on an on-going basis.

SIP Goal #2: All North Rose-Wolcott students with disabilities will improve in their
social/emotional/behavioral functioning in the classroom and school setting.

Strategies:

e Leverage leadership

e FBA/BIP (Functional Behavioral Assessment/Behavior Intervention Plan) development
e ICMP development (Intensive Case Management Plan)

e Staff development- Frameworks for Understanding Poverty (Ruby Payne)

e Response to Intervention (MTSS)

e School-based Inquiry data conversations

Progress Narrative:
End of year update (in addition to the items listed under goal 1 above):

e Check-in, check-out (CICO) has been implemented at the Middle School and the High School to
increase students’ connection with trusted adults.

o The Special Education Leadership Team has created a booklet that will follow students from
grades Kindergarten through graduation designed to help students develop “Future Story.”
The goal is to increase opportunities for students to see themselves as successful in their adult
endeavors.

e Faculty meetings at the high school and the middle school are used to provide focused staff
development on topics related to Frameworks for Understanding Poverty.

e Intensive Case Management Plans are being used for students whose behaviors require pro-
active strategies.





SIP Goal #3: The special education department at North Rose-Wolcott School District will continue to
foster partnerships that build communication and understanding within the school district and
community.

Strategies:

e Development of special education web page

e Contacting parents prior to CSE meetings regarding attendance

e Participate in strategic planning process

e Supporting District-wide, Middle School & High School action plans based on Frameworks for
Understanding Poverty (Ruby Payne)

End of year update:

e In addition to a letter sent to students’ families, phone calls are made 1-2 days prior to CSE
meetings to invite parents to attend. If parents are unable to attend, they are invited to
participate by phone conference.

e Cumulative total of CSE meetings at the High School and Middle School level for the year is
136; in addition to CSE meetings, 54 504 annual review meetings have been held. 61% of the
CSE meetings had parents present or participating via phone conference. 65% of students
attended their CSE meetings.

e The Strategic Planning Partners & Team both contain parents of students with disabilities and
teachers of students with disabilities.

SIP Goal #4: The special education department at North Rose-Wolcott School District will continue to
follow regulations in order for the district to be compliant in the following areas:

Progress Narrative:
End of first semester update:
e All required data verifications for Special Education are verified and current.

o The special education department is evaluating the recommendation received from Linda
Johnson, the outside Special Education Consultant who visited the district. We have organized
the information into the categories of process and instructional practices and are determining
the professional development that will be needed in order to move ahead in the identified
areas.






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator: Mark Mathews
Meeting Date: 6/14/16

On April 26th, 27th, and 28th a team from the New York State Education Department came for the
focused review of our school. As of June 3rd, we received the full report from the review team and
engaged the SLT (School Leadership Team) in the process of writing our SCEP (School Comprehensive
Education Plan), which is due to NYSED on July 29th.

Below, please find a report on our progress thus far on the adoption and implementation of these

recommendations.

Tenet IIT Recommendation

1 SIS ol g e fe] REET R ETai o HE B8] By May 13, 2016 the school leader should canvass and
Decisions: Visionary leaders create a recruit a school leadership team representative of all
school community and culture that stakeholders, which should have its first meeting by
lead to success, well-being and high May 25, 2016 to set priorities and begin planning

academic outcomes for all students structures for school operating systems.

via systems of continuous and

The team should meet bi-weekly, agendas
should be created prior to the meeting, notes
and attendance should be kept.

sustainable school improvement.

The team should establish timelines, roles, and
responsibilities.

The team should select two ways to collect
data that set baselines, benchmarks, and
outcomes to verify results.

The team should agree to support the selected

initiatives by meeting their responsibilities in a

timely manner.






e The School Leadership Team has met twice (5/16 and 6/6) since the recommendations were
made. We have established roles for our meetings, and set agendas. The team is made up of:
Patty Jackson (PE), Laurie Elliott (Social Studies), JJ Newman (Art), Ben Stopka (Reading), Abby
Davies (ELA), Melissa Minichiello (Math), Kristin DeFeo (Assistant Principal), and Mark Mathews
(Principal). We are looking for a parent representative who can meet during the scheduled
times to join us for the 16-17 school year.

e The team’s initial role has been to get informed about the strategic plan, the self-review
document, and get unified.

e We began looking to establish priorities as a team.

e We agreed that we should be focused on measurable objectives, be adaptive and flexible, and
be student and child focused.

e We reviewed the SCEP development process, the requirements, the time frames, etc.

® The SLT discussed the recommendations and their implications on the school and students.

Tenet 3 - Curriculum Development By May 9, 2016 the members of the Leverage
E1a[o BSI0] o oJo g el I (=BTl a[oJo] e XA F-fo] IV[IM Leadership Team should visit at least 7 classes weekly

and coherent curricula and and provide feedback by the end of the next school day.

assessments that are appropriately

: : Feedback should be focused on pre-selected topics
aligned to the Common Core Learning

that includes instructional strategies, domains of
Standards (CCLS) for all students and

o ) " teaching, or content skills.
are modified for identified subgroups

in order to maximize teacher - Teachers should be made aware of the focus through

instructional practices and student the weekly newsletter updates.

learning outcomes.
- Feedback should be monitored and analyzed to

determine teacher accountability, strengths, and needs

for development.

- The Leverage Leadership Team (LLT) should use the
same instrument for class visits and feedback to be able
to collate data to measure progress trends and areas
for improvement, growth and provision at professional

development.

Data should be presented to the School Leadership

Team and at teacher meetings monthly.






® The Leverage Leadership Team on May 23rd. We discussed the recommendations from the
review team.

e For focus areas, we start with Learning Targets and then move to Assessments. Melanie and
Tammy Jones delivered a training for Assessment for Learning Strategies on 5.23.16. We will
stay on assessment for learning remainder of the year. There are a lot of things going on in
June, and completing the cycle for Leverage Leadership has not been possible, however we will
go forward beginning the first week of school next fall.

e All members of the leverage leadership team will use a common LL Follow-up Conversation
form to provide consistency for all teachers.

e The following communication was sent to staff by M. Mathews on 5.11.16 as indicated by bullet
2:

Communicate learning targets and criteria for success
Observables / Actions
Teachers create targets in student friendly language
Teachers communicate the meaning of the learning target, rubric and models that meet the criteria
Students articulate the targets for their work
Students articulate what they need to know and /or be able to do to demonstrate proficiency of the
learning target
With students, teachers create rubrics that address the descriptors in the learning target by looking
at samples of student work
Purpose
Directs students and teachers toward specific goals
Provides students with a clear vision of the expected outcome
Increases initiation for the learning task
Helps students and teachers monitor learning progress
Helps students discover and develop conceptions of the learning target and criteria for good work

Provides a clear picture of the learning and what needs to be done in order to be successful

Tenet 4 - Teacher Practices and By June 1, 2016 teachers should use formative
Decisions: Teachers engage in assessment, such as exit tickets, for determining next
strategic practices and decision- steps in creating learning targets for each student. Data

making in order to address the gap from formative assessments should be used to plan






between what students know and extension activities, re-teaching, and use of hands-on
T RN L[ B o R 1 | B (Vs [ITEIE R [e Ml activities that accommodate and create multiple points
pertinent subgroups experience of access for all learners.

consistent high levels of engagement,
The school leader should present professional

thinking and achievement.

development on the use of formative assessments at

the next faculty meeting on May 23, 2016.

During class visits the Leverage Leadership Team
should monitor lesson plans to see the application of

formative data for instructional differentiation.

- Teachers should monitor student achievement on end
of unit assessments by collecting and comparing test

results from the prior month to gauge impact monthly.

- Student achievement should be reported to the
Leverage Leadership Team (LLT) at the end of each

month in a format determined by the LLT.

Faculty participated in professional learning experience, presented by Tammy Jones on the use of
formative assessments in the classroom on May 23rd. Feedback was collected and reviewed by the
School Leadership Team at their meeting on June 6. At this meeting, it was agreed that while this
training was largely effective, we would be discussing a common “feedback form” for all faculty and staff

to use during all training sessions.

For the 16-17 school year, Leverage Leadership activities will be focused around the recommendations

for this Tenet.

Tenet 5 - Student Social and The school should create and implement social
Emotional Developmental Health: The | emotional enrichment activities and additional
school community identifies, academic supports that are inclusive of all students,

promotes, and supports social and including after school activities, academically advanced






emotional development by designing
systems and experiences that lead to
healthy relationships and a safe,
respectful environment that is
conducive to learning for all

constituents.

courses of study, grade level trips, dances, sporting

events and all social events sponsored by the school.

By May 13, 2016 all staff members of the Student
Support Service Team and special subject area teachers
should submit a plan to coordinate a school group
between the 2:15 pm and 2:50 pm activity period with
membership open to all students to start by May 23,
2016.

By May 16, 2016 after school academic support
and re-teaching should be extended beyond assignment

completion during activity period.

Starting May 13, 2016 data should be collected to
measure the impact of enrichment inclusion and
academic support on behavioral incidents, office
referrals, enrollment, and attendance at these activities
to determine impact. Data should be presented to staff

at monthly faculty meetings.

Due to the closeness of the end of the school year for these recommendations, we have gained some

traction towards them but still have a way to go.

e We developed proposals for the development of activity period groups. We came up with

groups that are academic, but also active and engaging, these include a chess club, a 24 game

group, a knitting/sewing group, a cooking group, a debate group, among others.

e We examined the topic of “eligibility” for extracurricular events

e We worked to identify a Tier 1 social emotional health curriculum that could be delivered to

students. The Why Try program has been identified as a potential resource for Tier 1

Social/Emotional health.






Tenet 6 - Family and Community With guidance from the school leader, the teachers
Engagement: The school creates a should increase the effectiveness of communication
culture of partnership where families, RGN EIGESK: [l RETnTIIIS

community members and school staff

: By May 6, 2016 teachers should update their Family
work together to share in the

- : Link weekly to ensure that information posted is timely
responsibility for student academic

and current.

progress and social-emotional growth

and well-being. - By May 6, 2016 teachers should select means that
match family needs and begin communicating with
parents to update them on their student’s progress in
academics and behavior. Methods of communication
may include DOJO, e-mail, phone call and face to face

communication.

By May 6, 2016 teachers should record all contacts
with parents and families through a communication log
that includes date, time, topic of conversation, and

outcome including future steps.

By May 6, 2016 teachers should respond to parent
requests for information or call within 24 hours.
Responses should be documented in the

communication log.

- The school leader and the Director of Curriculum and
Instruction should provide a professional development
session in June 2016 on the use of successful
communication skills and strategies with parents and

families.

e Teachers have surveyed their families to ask for their preferred methods of communication.
They created a data base with this information.
e Teachers held many parent conferences with parents of students who were failing classes.

e Teachers started keeping a log of parent/family contacts.





e Teachers are updating Family Link on a weekly basis.

Student Data - Office Discipline Referrals per month

180

Office Discipline Referrals by Month 2011/2012-2015/2016

160

140

120

M 2011-2012
M 2012-2013
m 2013-2014
W 2014-2015

W 2015-2016

Student and/or Staff Highlights:

Mini Olympics coming up on the 17th

8th grade dance on Friday the 10th

8th grade dinner on June 21st

We have been planning in conjunction with Red Creek CSD to get our 2016 Summer School Program

ready to go.

Quarter 4 awards on June 22nd






Discussing Middle School Social Studies curriculum and the impacts from the new Global Studies
Regents. Our 8th graders will be the first cohort to take the test!

5th graders visited the Rochester Museum and Science Center through the Challenger program






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Administrator: Megan Paliotti, Director of Special Ed., Pre-school-4th/PPS
Date of Meeting:’]une 14, 2016

SIP Goal #1: All North Rose-Wolcott students will demonstrate improved student achievement and
increased college, career, and community readiness.

Strategies:
-Leverage Leadership visits and meetings

-APPR end of year conversation and observations of shared plans
-Review and feedback for lesson plans

Grade Students with disabilities who made one year’s growth in reading or are benchmark
K 25% 1 out 4 students

1 33% 2 out of 6 students

2 67% 6 out of 9 students

3 20% 1 out of 5 students

4 14% 2 out of 14 students

*92% of students with disabilities on grade level or making one year growth are in co-teaching or gen ed
with resource settings

*8% of students with disabilities on grade level or making one year growth are in a special class setting
*65% of the students not making one year’s growth or meeting benchmark are in a special class setting

SIP Goal #2:\ Our goal at North Rose-Wolcott is for students to exhibit the following character traits in
all settings: Be Safe, Be Kind, Be Respectful, Be Responsible.

Student Data:
For the month of May, behavior referrals for students with disabilities made up for 34% of the referrals.

Single referral- 5 students
Two referrals- 2 students
Four referrals- 1 student
Five referrals- 1 student
Six referrals- 2 students





SIP Goal #3:\ At North Rose-Wolcott, we will foster partnerships for learning that build communication

and understanding within the school district and community.

Student Data: In May, 90% of meetings had parent participation for CPSE. There were 21 meetings held.

In May, 75% of meetings had parent participation for CSE. There were 20 meetings held.

Student and/or Staff Highlights:

Pre-school to 4" grade student movement:

CSE moved in: 0 CSE moved out: 1
504 moved in: 0 504 moved out: 0
CPSE moved in: 0 CPSE moved out: 0

CPSE new referrals: 3
CSE new referrals: 0
504 new referrals: 2
Declassified: 0

*5 incoming Kindergarten students were determine to qualify as students with disabilities who need
IEP’s

*1 incoming Kindergarten student will be entering with a 504 plan

K-4 Out of District Placements:

BOCES-8 students at 3 different locations

The special education department is evaluating the recommendation received from Linda Johnson, the
outside Special Education Consultant who visited the district. We have organized the information into
the categories of process and instructional practices and are determining the professional development
that will be needed in order to move ahead in the identified areas.

| attended a Medicaid compliance training which presented changes in the way that we will be claiming
for Medicaid. | will be working with Kathy Krivitza and our consultant from MAG to ensure that all action
steps are completed in order to start claiming in the new way by the deadline of April 2017. The earliest
that we can start claiming the new way is July of 2016. Although we will be working on having
everything in place, | have talked with our consultant from MAG and we have decided to wait a few
months before implementing the new system to allow some time to pass while the bugs are worked out.






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator Paul Benz, NRW HS
Date of Meetind June 14, 2016 \

SIP Goal #1:  All North Rose-Wolcott High School students will demonstrate improved academic achievement
and increased college and career readiness.

Progress Narrative:

We have been collecting and reviewing lesson plans of teachers. These plans are then woven into the
conversations with staff members during our coaching (LL) meetings.

After the 35 week mark we continued to monitor members of the Class of 2016 who were in danger of not
graduating. Counselors, ALC staff members, and administrators contacted students and parents.

Regents Practice Week — low numbers but math was successful with dozens attending. We'll use their methods
of promotion next year when we do this. Also students engaged in field testing which serves as a “trial run” for
the tests.

We have increased the number of teacher led 3-5pm review offerings. We have integrated review sessions into
our Regents Week schedule.

Administrators have been collaborating with lead teachers about teaching assignments for next school year. We
have also been collaborating on interviews for the additional teaching positions we have been provided.

SIP Goal #2: All North Rose-Wolcott High School students will continuously develop district values —
responsibility, respectfulness, safety, and kindness — through a Multi-Tiered Support System.

Progress Narrative:

e Check In, Check Out program for students who could benefit from a daily routine of touching base with a
staff member.

e School Climate Grant Transformation: committee meets every other Monday to come up with activities,
consistent posters in rooms, changes to PST (forms, organization, etc.)

e Continue to work with staff once a month on the information from the Framework for Understanding
Poverty book. Ruby Payne PD related to grit/perseverance

e Brian Read and MTSS coaches have met to discuss action plans for next year. District MTSS Coordinator
Irene Interlichia has assisted with this work.





SIP Goal #3:  The North Rose-Wolcott High School community will continue to foster partnerships for learning
that build communication and understanding within the school district and community.

Progress Narrative:
The school continues to discuss and implement concepts from the book Framework for Understanding Poverty.

Student and/or Staff Highlights:

e We wrapped up our FUP PD sessions with an activity that synthesized our learnings throughout the year.
e SDMT met to discuss possible focus areas for next year.
e Corporate challenge on 5/24 where several HS staff members participated.
e Academic awards night
0 High achieving juniors received scholarships from NY colleges
0 Over 150 students recognized for excellence in education in all classes by teachers
0 Honor roll students of all levels were recognized by grade level
e Festival of the arts took place displaying the works of our students in any class
e Athletic awards night
0 Coaches from all seasons recognized our student-athletes
0 Annual awards were presented
0 Inaugural award of Triple C (played a sport in all 3 seasons) was presented
e Spring sports:
0 Sectional Champs
= Baseball B2
= Track - Connor Pendleton
0 Other recognitions
=  Golf — Wayne County champs
=  Track — Hannah Pendleton — WFL Pentathlon champion
e Senior prom was a success on May 21%

e Senior class camping trip in Allegany was a good time for all who attended





